

No. 20-1034

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NARKIS ALIZA GOLAN, PETITIONER

*v.*

ISACCO JACKY SAADA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM

AIMEE W. BROWN

MATTEO GODI

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006

DANIEL H. LEVI

DANIELLE J. MARRYSHOW

XINSHU SUI

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019

KAREN R. KING

*Counsel of Record*

KEVIN GROSSINGER

MORVILLO, ABRAMOWITZ,  
GRAND, IASON & ANELLO PC  
565 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 856-9600  
*kking@maglaw.com*

ANDREW A. ZASHIN

CHRISTOPHER R. REYNOLDS

AMY M. KEATING

ZASHIN & RICH CO., L.P.A.  
950 Main Avenue, 4th Floor  
Cleveland, OH 44113

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. The Hague Convention does not require consideration of ameliorative measures .....	3
1. The text of the Hague Convention and ICARA does not require consideration of ameliorative measures .....	3
2. The mandatory consideration of ameliorative measures is inconsistent with the Hague Convention’s purposes .....	4
3. The mandatory consideration of ameliorative measures is inconsistent with the Hague Convention’s negotiation and drafting history.....	7
4. The mandatory consideration of ameliorative measures is inconsistent with the views of the State Department.....	8
5. The practices of other signatories confirm that the Convention does not mandate consideration of ameliorative measures .....	11
B. The ameliorative measures adopted by the district court were inappropriate and inadequate .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	11
<i>A.S. v. P.S. (Child Abduction)</i> [1998] 2 IR 244 (Ir.).....	14
<i>Blondin v. Dubois</i> :	
189 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	5
238 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> ,	
137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	16
<i>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</i> ,	
490 U.S. 122 (1989).....	4

## II

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>E, In re</i> , [2011] UKSC 27 (H.L.) (U.K.).....	11, 13
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	16
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	7
<i>LRR v. COL</i> [2020] NZCA 209 (N.Z.).....	14
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018).....	15, 16
<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , 140 S. Ct. 719 (2020) .....	5, 16, 19
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	16
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977).....	16
<i>The Amiable Isabella</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 1 (1821).....	15
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> <i>v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984) .....	14
<i>Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1504 (2017).....	3
Treaties and statutes:	
Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, T.I.A.S. No. 11670, 1988 WL 411501 (Oct. 25, 1980):	
art. 11 .....	19
art. 13 .....	3
art. 13(b).....	<i>passim</i>
art. 16 .....	6, 22
art. 19 .....	6
Hague Convention on Jurisdiction, Applicable Law, Recognition, Enforcement and Cooperation in Respect of Parental Responsibility and Measures for the Protection of Children, <i>done</i> Oct. 19, 1996, 2204 U.N.T.S. 95 (entered into force Jan. 1, 2002).....	12
art. 23 .....	12
art. 28 .....	12

### III

	Page
Statutes—continued:	
International Child Abduction Remedies Act, Pub. L. No. 100-300, 102 Stat. 437 (1988):	
22 U.S.C. 9001(a)(4) .....	4
22 U.S.C. 9001(b)(4) .....	6
22 U.S.C. 9003(e)(2)(A).....	4
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law:	
art. 5-A, § 75-D .....	22
art. 5-A, § 76 .....	22
Miscellaneous:	
Council Regulation 2201/2003, art. 12, 2003 O.J. (L 338) 7 (EU) .....	22
Hague Conference on Private International Law, <i>1980 Child Abduction Convention: Guide to Good Practice Part VI Article 13(1)(b)</i> (2020) < <a href="http://tinyurl.com/hagueconferenceguide">tinyurl.com/hagueconferenceguide</a> > .....	12
Hague International Child Abduction Convention: Text and Legal Analysis, 51 Fed. Reg. 10,494 (Mar. 26, 1986) .....	9
Elisa Pérez-Vera, <i>Explanatory Report</i> (Hague Permanent Bureau trans. 1982) < <a href="http://tinyurl.com/hagueexplanatoryreport">tinyurl.com/hagueexplanatoryreport</a> > .....	6, 7, 22
Robert G. Spector, <i>Memorandum: Accommodating the UCCJEA and the 1996 Hague Convention</i> , 63 Okla. L. Rev. 615 (2011) .....	22
